
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 200 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2018 

 

SUPPORT SHELTERS FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN 

 

200.  SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI: 

 

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of support shelters for women constructed in the country so far, State/UT-wise 

specifically in Delhi; 

 

(b)  the number of children's homes constructed in the country so far, State/ UT-wise specifically in 

Delhi; 

 

(c)  the source of funding for the construction and maintenance of such projects; and 

 

(d)  the funds allocated/released and spent on these shelter homes during each of the last three years 

and the current year, State/UT-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR) 

 

(a) The Ministry of Women and Child Development implements Swadhar Greh Scheme which 

targets the women victims of unfortunate circumstances. Under the Scheme financial assistance is 

provided for construction and rent of the homes.  No home has been constructed in the State of 

Delhi, and the State wise list of Homes constructed under Swadhar Greh Scheme is as under: 
State Number  of Home 

Madhya Pradesh 1 

Uttar Pradesh 2 

 

A Home for Widows with a capacity of 1000 inmates has been constructed at Vrindavan, 

Mathura, Uttar Pradesh. 

  
(b) to (d) The Ministry provides financial assistance to the States/UTs on sharing pattern for 

construction and maintenance of Child Care Institutions (CCIs) and Swadhar Grehs respectively. 

The number of Children Homes constructed under Integrated Child Protection Scheme (ICPS) 

and funds released during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise is at    

Annexure- I. The details of fund released to the States under Swadhar Greh Scheme during the 

last three years and current year is at Annexure – II. 

 

 

****** 
  



Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) & (d) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 200 for 02.02.2018 regarding Support Shelter for Women and Children. State/UT wise The number of Children Homes 
constructed under Integrated Child Protection Scheme (ICPS) and funds released during the last three years and the current year 

           

(Amount in 
Lakhs) 

 Sl. 
No. 

Name of the State Constrution of Homes 2014-15 Constrution of Homes 2015-16 Construction of Homes 2016-17 Constrution of Homes 2017-18 

No. 
Assited 

(Construc
tion) 

Amount 
Released 

Amount 
Utilized 

No. Assited 
(Constructio

n) 

Amount 
Released 

Amount 
Utilized 

No. 
Assited 
(Constru

ction) 

Amount 
Released 

Amount 
Utilized 

No. 
Assited 
(Constru

ction) 

Amount 
Released 

Amount 
Utilized 

1 Andhra Pradesh - -   - -   - -   - -   

2 Arunachal Pradesh - -   - -   - -   - -   

3 Assam - -   - -   - -   - -   

4 Bihar - -   - -   5 298.05 0.00 - -   

5 Chhattisgarh 3 137.74 160.59 7 374.43 374.43 - -   3 157.41   

6 Goa - -   - -   - -   - -   

7 Gujarat - -   - -   5 262.35 0.00 - -   

8 Haryana - -   - -   - -   - -   

9 Himachal Pradesh 1 88.54 88.54 1 68.87 68.87 - -   - -   

10 Jammu and Kashmir - -   - -   - -   - -   

11 Jharkhand - -   - -   - -   - -   

12 Karnataka - -   - -   - -   - -   

13 Kerala - -   1 52.47 0.00 1 43.54 0.00 - -   

14 Madhya Pradesh - -   - -   - -   - -   

15 Maharashtra - -   - -   - -   - -   

16 Manipur 1 55.10 0.00 - -   - -   - -   

17 Meghalaya - -   - -   - -   - -   

18 Mizoram - -   - -   - -   - -   

19 Nagaland 1 89.41 89.41 - -   2 157.41 157.41 1 55.09   

20 Orissa 2 282.75 282.75 1 28.07 28.07 3 178.83 0.00 - -   

21 Punjab 5 466.25 0.00 4 133.57 0.00 - -   - -   

22 Rajasthan - -   3 157.41 157.41 - -   2 104.94   

23 Sikkim - -   - -   6 446.76 0.00 2 177.03   

24 Tamil Nadu - -   - -   - -   - -   

25 Tripura 1 54.21 54.21 1 89.41 0.00 1 23.24 0.00 - -   

26 Uttar Pradesh 10 521.55 0.00 1 59.61 525.42 2 104.94 104.94 - -   

27 Uttarakhand - -   - -   - -   - -   

28 West Bengal - -   4 209.88 262.50 - -   4 283.77   

29 Telangana 1 52.15 0.00 - -   - -   - -   

30 Andaman & Nicobar - -   - -   - -   - -   

31 Chandigarh - -   - -   - -   - -   

32 Dadra and Nagar Haveli - -   - -   - -   - -   

33 Daman and Diu - -   - -   - -   - -   

34 Lakshadweep - -   - -   - -   - -   

35 NCT of Delhi 1 56.25 56.25 - -   - -   - -   

36 Puducherry 2 104.32 104.32 - -   2 44.70 0.00 - -   

 Total   
28 1908.27 836.07 23 1173.72 1416.70 27 1559.82 262.35 12 778.24   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Annexure-II 

The funds allocated/released and spent under Swadhar/Swadhar Greh Scheme during each of the last three 

years and the current year, State/UT-wise 

(Rupees in Lakhs) 

State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 upto 31.01.2018 

 For 

construction 

operation For 

construction 

For 

operation 

For 

Construction 

For 

operation 

For 

constructio

n 

For 

operation 

Madhya Pradesh 0 13.12 0 7.08 0 7.27 0 5.40 

Uttar Pradesh 0 0 1199 85.15 3073 13.96 1037 85..98 

 

 



 


